
Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19200001 EP-1920-0001-IND Epidemic 1920 2,000,000 Nation wide US Gov:OFDA

2 19420003 DR-1942-0003-IND Drought 1942 1,500,000 0 Calcutta, West bengal US Gov:OFDA

3 19070001 EP-1907-0001-IND Epidemic 1907 1,300,000 Nation wide US Gov:OFDA

4 19200002 EP-1920-0002-IND Epidemic 1920 500,000 Nation wide US Gov:OFDA

5 19650073 DR-1965-0073-IND Drought 1965 500,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 33,000 Nation wide ReInsurance

6 19660094 DR-1966-0094-IND Drought 1966 500,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 33,000
Nation wide except
South US Gov:OFDA

7 19670086 DR-1967-0086-IND Drought 1967 500,000 0 33,000 Nation wide ReInsurance

8 19260001 EP-1926-0001-IND Epidemic 1926 423,000 Nation wide US Gov:OFDA

9 19240001 EP-1924-0001-IND Epidemic 1924 300,000 Nation wide US Gov:OFDA

10 19350015 ST-1935-0015-IND Wind storm 1935 60,000 West India Private

11 19350006 EQ-1935-0006-IND Earthquake 1935 5 31 56,000 0 Quetta Govern:Japan

12 19420009 ST-1942-0009-IND Wind storm 1942 10 14 40,000 West Bengal, Orissa US Gov:OFDA

13 19050003 EQ-1905-0003-IND Earthquake 1905 4 5 20,000 0 Kangra US Gov:OFDA

14 19770133 ST-1977-0133-IND Wind storm 1977 11 12 14,204 5,432,400 9,037,400 14,469,800 498,535
Tamilnadu, Andra,
Kerala US Gov:OFDA

15 19990425 ST-1999-0425-IND Wind storm 1999 10 29 9,843 3,312 0 12,625,000 12,628,312 639,000

Jagatsinghpur, Khurda,
Puri, Cuttack, Nayagarh,
Bhadrak, Keonjhar,
Dhenkanal, Balasore, UN:OCHA

16 19930074 EQ-1993-0074-IND Earthquake 1993 9 23 9,782 15,566 30,000 150,000 195,566 1,300,000

Killari, Haegoan,
Sostour, Holi (Latur and
Osmanabad districts,
Maharastra state) UN:OCHA

17 19710058 ST-1971-0058-IND Wind storm 1971 10 27 7,600 2,000,000 4,900,000 6,900,000 30,000 Orissa(East Coast) Government

18 19340001 EQ-1934-0001-IND Earthquake 1934 1 6,000 0 Bihar US Gov:OFDA

19 19430011 ST-1943-0011-IND Wind storm 1943 7 24 5,000 5,000 5,000 Rajputana US Gov:OFDA

20 19680055 FL-1968-0055-IND Flood 1968 7 4,892 7,500,000 7,500,000 94,200
Rajasthan, Gujarat, W
Bengal, Assam US Gov:OFDA

21 19840021 EP-1984-0021-IND Epidemic 1984 2 4,450 Nation wide US Gov:OFDA

22 19780087 FL-1978-0087-IND Flood 1978 7 3,800 32,000,000 32,000,000 165,000 North, North east US Gov:OFDA

23 19840320 EP-1984-0320-IND Epidemic 1984 8 3,290 Nation wide UN:OCHA:lib/ver

24 19670004 EP-1967-0004-IND Epidemic 1967 1 1 3,029 13,576 13,576 Nation wide US Gov:OFDA

25 19810055 ST-1981-0055-IND Wind storm 1981 6 8 3,000 East Govern:Japan

Top 25 Natural Disasters in India according to Number of Killed(1901-2000)
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Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19870024 DR-1987-0024-IND Drought 1987 300 300,000,000 300,000,000
Gujarat, Rajasthan, &
Orissa US Gov:OFDA

2 19790226 DR-1979-0226-IND Drought 1979 11 190,000,000 190,000,000 Nation Wide UN:OCHA:lib/ver

3 19930042 FL-1993-0042-IND Flood 1993 7 7 827 128,000,000 128,000,000 700,000

j y
Himachal Pradesh,
Gujarat, Jammu and
Kashmir, Rajasthan,
Madhya Pradesh, UN:OCHA

4 19720116 DR-1972-0116-IND Drought 1972 100,000,000 100,000,000 50,000 South India UN:OCHA:lib/ver

5 19730076 DR-1973-0076-IND Drought 1973 100,000,000 100,000,000 50,000 Kerala & Tamil Nadu US Gov:OFDA

6 19820350 DR-1982-0350-IND Drought 1982 6 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 Central India US Gov:OFDA

7 19830424 DR-1983-0424-IND Drought 1983 4 11 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 Central India UN:OCHA:lib/ver

8 20000222 DR-2000-0222-IND Drought 2000 4 0 0 0 90,000,000 90,000,000 588,000

Gujarat, Rajasthan,
Madhya Prasdesh,
Andhra Pradesh,
Orissa, Maharashtra UN:OCHA

9 19650073 DR-1965-0073-IND Drought 1965 500,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 33,000 Nation Wide ReInsurance

10 19660094 DR-1966-0094-IND Drought 1966 500,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 33,000 Nation Wide US Gov:OFDA

11 19780230 FL-1978-0230-IND Flood 1978 6 30 40,000,000 40,000,000 N-E Area UN:OCHA:lib/ver

12 19750037 FL-1975-0037-IND Flood 1975 7 350 7,000,000 27,000,000 34,000,000 714,259 Bihar US Gov:OFDA

13 19820087 FL-1982-0087-IND Flood 1982 8 932 33,500,000 33,500,000 700,000 Northeast US Gov:OFDA

14 19950228 FL-1995-0228-IND Flood 1995 9 1,479 0 0 32,704,000 32,704,000

Bihar, Haryana, Jammu
& Kashmir, Punjab,
Uttar Pradesh, West
Bengal, Maharashtra IFRC

15 19780087 FL-1978-0087-IND Flood 1978 7 3,800 32,000,000 32,000,000 165,000 Northeast US Gov:OFDA

16 19800074 FL-1980-0074-IND Flood 1980 8 1,600 23 30,000,000 30,000,023 320,000 Uttar Pradesh, Bihar US Gov:OFDA

17 19970260 FL-1997-0260-IND Flood 1997 9 1,442 0 0 29,259,000 29,259,000

Arunachal Pradesh,
Assam, Bihar, Gujarat,
Himachal Pradesh,
Jammu and Kashmir, UN:OCHA

18 19980392 FL-1998-0392-IND Flood 1998 8 1,811 29,227,200 29,227,200

Bihar, Kerala,
Meghalaya, Punjab,
Sikkim, Uttar Pradesh,
West Bengal states UN:OCHA

19 19790225 FL-1979-0225-IND Flood 1979 8 25 26,000,000 26,000,000
Uttar Pradesh, Bihar,
West Bengal UN:OCHA:lib/ver

20 19990371 FL-1999-0371-IND Flood 1999 6 500 0 957,000 24,000,000 24,957,000

Uttar Pradesh, Bihar,
West Bengal, Madhya
Prasdeh, Delhi UN:OCHA

21 20000610 FL-2000-0610-IND Flood 2000 9 18 884 0 0 24,600,000 24,600,000 691,500

Murshidabad, Malda
districts (West Bengal),
Munger, Bhalagpur,
Dumka, Sahebganj, UN:OCHA

22 19880382 EQ-1988-0382-IND Earthquake 1988 8 21 382 3,766 20,000,000 20,003,766 71,500 North Bihar US Gov:OFDA

23 19870137 FL-1987-0137-IND Flood 1987 8 1,200 18,000,000 18,000,000 545,000
Assam/Bihar/West
Bengal US Gov:OFDA

24 19880244 FL-1988-0244-IND Flood 1988 6 250 16,500,000 16,500,000 929,200
 Bihar, West Bengal,
Assam US Gov:OFDA

25 19840040 FL-1984-0040-IND Flood 1984 5 245 100,000 16,000,000 16,100,000 90,000 N-E Area US Gov:OFDA

Top 25 Natural Disasters in India according to Totally Affected People(1901-2000)
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Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19980183 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1998 6 9 2,871 893 4,600,000 4,600,893 3,010,000

Jamnagar, Junagadh,
Amreli, Bhavnagar,
Banaskhanta, Surat,
Bharuch, Rajkot, Valsad, UN:OCHA

2 19900397 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1990 8 25 120 0 2,200,000 Gujarat ReIns:Swiss

3 19960256 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1996 11 6 708 0 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 1,500,300

East and West Godavari,
Kakinada (Andhra
Pradesh state) UN:OCHA

4 19930074 EQ-1998-0183-IND Earthquake 1993 9 23 9,782 15,566 30,000 150,000 195,566 1,300,000

Killari, Haegoan,
Sostour, Holi (Latur and
Osmanabad districts,
Maharastra state) UN:OCHA

5 19910722 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1990 5 6 0 1,300,000
Bay of Bengal to South
Andhra Pradesh UN:WMO

6 20000445 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 2000 8 1,290 0 0 12,800,000 12,800,000 1,221,670

Assam, Arunachal
Pradesh, Bihar, Himachal
Pradesh, Kerala, Madhya
Pradesh, Punjab, Uttar US Gov:NOAA

7 19880244 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1988 6 250 16,500,000 16,500,000 929,200
Bihar, West Bengal,
Assam US Gov:OFDA

8 19900580 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1990 11 250 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 800,000 Ganjam district, Orissa) US Gov:OFDA

9 19750037 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1975 7 350 7,000,000 27,000,000 34,000,000 714,259 Bihar US Gov:OFDA

10 19930042 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1993 7 7 827 128,000,000 ######### 700,000

Himachal Pradesh,
Gujarat, Jammu and
Kashmir, Rajasthan,
Madhya Pradesh, UN:OCHA

11 19820087 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1982 8 932 33,500,000 33,500,000 700,000 N-E Area US Gov:OFDA

12 20000610 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 2000 9 18 884 0 0 24,600,000 24,600,000 691,500

Murshidabad, Malda
districts (West Bengal),
Munger, Bhalagpur,
Dumka, Sahebganj, UN:OCHA

13 19990425 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1999 10 29 9,843 3,312 0 12,625,000 12,628,312 639,000

Jagatsinghpur, Khurda,
Puri, Cuttack, Nayagarh,
Bhadrak, Keonjhar,
Dhenkanal, Balasore, UN:OCHA

14 19820120 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1982 11 9 500 5,000,000 5,000,000 625,420 Gujarat/Maharashtra US Gov:OFDA

15 19900019 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1990 5 9 957 0 0 6,500,000 6,500,000 590,000

Guntur, Krishna, East
and West Godavari,
Visakhapatnam districts
(Andhra Pradesh) UN:OCHA

16 20000222 DR-1998-0183-IND Drought 2000 4 0 0 0 90,000,000 90,000,000 588,000

Gujarat, Rajasthan,
Madhya Prasdesh,
Andhra Pradesh, Orissa,
Maharashtra UN:OCHA

17 19870137 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1987 8 1,200 18,000,000 18,000,000 545,000 Assam/Bihar/West Benga US Gov:OFDA

18 19980450 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1998 9 20 230 375,000 375,000 528,600
Andhra Pradesh,
Hyderabad ReIns:Swiss

19 19830129 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1983 10 3 100 14,000 700,000 714,000 510,000 Andhra Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

20 19850068 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1985 6 741 25,000 10,200,000 10,225,000 500,000
Uttar Pradesh & West
Bengal US Gov:OFDA

21 19930325 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1993 9 11 260 500,000 Uttar Pradesh ReIns:Swiss

22 19770133 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1977 11 12 14,204 5,432,400 9,037,400 14,469,800 498,535
Tamil Nadu, Andhra &
Kerala US Gov:OFDA

23 19990401 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm 1999 10 18 84 1,000 700,000 500,000 1,201,000 470,000

 States Of Orissa And
West Bengal, Districts Of
Ganjam, Puri, Khurda &
Gajapathi UN:OCHA

24 19800074 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1980 8 1,600 23 30,000,000 30,000,023 320,000 N-E Area US Gov:OFDA

25 19860239 FL-1998-0183-IND Flood 1986 10 10 50 276,000 N-E Area UN:OCHA

Top 25 Natural Disasters in India according to Amount of Damage(1,000 US$)(1901-2000)
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Data

Period DisType

Count
of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected Sum of TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

1901-1910 Earthquake 1 20,000 0

Epidemic 1 1,300,000

1911-1920 Epidemic 2 2,500,000

Wind storm 1 300

1921-1930 Epidemic 2 723,000

Flood 2 36 2,000 20,000 22,000

Wind storm 4 2,007 10 1,040,000 1,040,010

1931-1940 Earthquake 3 62,009 20 20

Wind storm 3 60,333

1941-1950 Drought 1 1,500,000 0

Earthquake 2 1,900 0

Flood 2 145 25,000 25,000

Slide 1 500 0

Wind storm 7 46,394 7,000 30,000 37,000

1951-1960 Earthquake 1 113 0

Extreme temp 3 1,051

Flood 16 1,280 77,000 188,000 265,000

Slide 3 109 0

Wind storm 7 2,870 375,000 2,020,000 2,395,000

1961-1970 Drought 5 1,500,000 100,666,000 100,666,000 99,000

Earthquake 3 203 2,272 50,000 52,272 400

Epidemic 1 3,029 13,576 13,576

Extreme temp 2 500

Flood 21 11,488 1,000 352,000 21,210,610 21,563,610 197,300

Slide 1 1,000 0

Wind storm 11 2,652 2,000 5,445,092 5,447,092 12,530

1971-1980 Drought 5 400,000,000 400,000,000 300,000

Earthquake 7 210 44 44 500

Epidemic 9 3,461 10,091 10,091

Extreme temp 8 1,139 0 0

Flood 38 12,106 23 7,010,000 163,278,000 170,288,023 1,300,789

Slide 5 718 12 5,100 5,112

Wind storm 30 24,535 1,200 7,434,400 20,710,347 28,145,947 1,008,091

1981-1990 Drought 4 410 500,000,000 500,000,000

Earthquake 6 619 3,878 20,000,800 20,004,678 82,500

Epidemic 18 16,413 57,056 57,056

Extreme temp 13 2,259 200 0 200 144,000

Flood 37 10,339 1,506,000 111,495,550 113,001,550 3,450,200

Slide 8 934 2,500,000 200 2,500,200

Wild fire 1 0 2,000

Wind storm 38 9,169 2,393 214,000 25,192,700 25,409,093 6,547,363

1991-2000 Drought 4 0 0 0 91,175,000 91,175,000 588,000

Earthquake 4 11,425 18,843 165,000 670,000 853,843 1,467,000

Epidemic 20 1,676 0 0 103,228 103,228

Extreme temp 8 4,057

Famine (natural) 1 500

Flood 40 15,217 60 1,732,000 308,118,145 309,850,205 4,535,920

Insect infestation 1

Slide 17 1,530 561 1,116,285 205,000 1,321,846 4,500

Wave/surge 1 400

Wild fire 1 6

Wind storm 18 15,179 8,305 760,000 25,629,196 26,397,501 5,784,700

Grand Total 448 7,873,221 38,821 23,252,685 1,797,358,691 1,820,650,197 25,524,793

Natural Disasters in India(Period, Type) (1901-2000)
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Period
Count of
DisNo

Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected Sum of TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

1901-1910 2 1,320,000 0

1911-1920 3 2,500,300

1921-1930 8 725,043 10 2,000 1,060,000 1,062,010

1931-1940 6 122,342 20 20

1941-1950 13 1,548,939 7,000 55,000 62,000

1951-1960 30 5,423 452,000 2,208,000 2,660,000

1961-1970 44 1,518,872 3,272 354,000 127,385,278 127,742,550 309,230

1971-1980 102 42,169 1,279 14,444,400 584,003,538 598,449,217 2,609,380

1981-1990 125 40,143 6,471 4,220,000 656,746,306 660,972,777 10,226,063

1991-2000 115 49,990 27,769 3,773,285 425,900,569 429,701,623 12,380,120

Count of
DisNo

Sum of
Killed

1901-1910 2 1,320,000
1911-1920 3 2,500,300
1921-1930 8 725,043
1931-1940 6 122,342
1941-1950 13 1,548,939
1951-1960 30 5,423
1961-1970 44 1,518,872
1971-1980 102 42,169
1981-1990 125 40,143
1991-2000 115 49,990

Natural Disasters in India(Period, 1901-2000)

Natural Disasters in India(Period, 1901-2000)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

1901-
1910

1911-
1920 

1921-
1930

1931-
1940

1941-
1950

1951-
1960 

1961-
1970

1971-
1980 

1981-
1990 

1991-
2000 

Period

N
um

be
r 

of
 D

is
as

te
rs

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

N
um

be
r 

of
 K

ill
le

d

Sum of Killed Count of DisNo 多項式 (Sum of Killed)

http://www.adrc.or.jp/databook_20th/IND5.xls


Data

DisType Period Count of DisNo Sum of Killed Sum of Injured Sum of Homeless Sum of Affected Sum of TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

Drought 1941-1950 1 1,500,000 0

1961-1970 5 1,500,000 100,666,000 100,666,000 99,000

1971-1980 5 400,000,000 400,000,000 300,000

1981-1990 4 410 500,000,000 500,000,000

1991-2000 4 0 0 0 91,175,000 91,175,000 588,000

Earthquake 1901-1910 1 20,000 0

1931-1940 3 62,009 20 20

1941-1950 2 1,900 0

1951-1960 1 113 0

1961-1970 3 203 2,272 50,000 52,272 400

1971-1980 7 210 44 44 500

1981-1990 6 619 3,878 20,000,800 20,004,678 82,500

1991-2000 4 11,425 18,843 165,000 670,000 853,843 1,467,000

Epidemic 1901-1910 1 1,300,000

1911-1920 2 2,500,000

1921-1930 2 723,000

1961-1970 1 3,029 13,576 13,576

1971-1980 9 3,461 10,091 10,091

1981-1990 18 16,413 57,056 57,056

1991-2000 20 1,676 0 0 103,228 103,228

Extreme temp 1951-1960 3 1,051

1961-1970 2 500

1971-1980 8 1,139 0 0

1981-1990 13 2,259 200 0 200 144,000

1991-2000 8 4,057

Famine (natural) 1991-2000 1 500

Flood 1921-1930 2 36 2,000 20,000 22,000

1941-1950 2 145 25,000 25,000

1951-1960 16 1,280 77,000 188,000 265,000

1961-1970 21 11,488 1,000 352,000 21,210,610 21,563,610 197,300

1971-1980 38 12,106 23 7,010,000 163,278,000 170,288,023 1,300,789

1981-1990 37 10,339 1,506,000 111,495,550 113,001,550 3,450,200

1991-2000 40 15,217 60 1,732,000 308,118,145 309,850,205 4,535,920

Insect infestation 1991-2000 1

Slide 1941-1950 1 500 0

1951-1960 3 109 0

1961-1970 1 1,000 0

1971-1980 5 718 12 5,100 5,112

1981-1990 8 934 2,500,000 200 2,500,200

1991-2000 17 1,530 561 1,116,285 205,000 1,321,846 4,500

Wave/surge 1991-2000 1 400

Wild fire 1981-1990 1 0 2,000

1991-2000 1 6

Wind storm 1911-1920 1 300

1921-1930 4 2,007 10 1,040,000 1,040,010

1931-1940 3 60,333

1941-1950 7 46,394 7,000 30,000 37,000

1951-1960 7 2,870 375,000 2,020,000 2,395,000

1961-1970 11 2,652 2,000 5,445,092 5,447,092 12,530

1971-1980 30 24,535 1,200 7,434,400 20,710,347 28,145,947 1,008,091

1981-1990 38 9,169 2,393 214,000 25,192,700 25,409,093 6,547,363

1991-2000 18 15,179 8,305 760,000 25,629,196 26,397,501 5,784,700

Grand Total 448 7,873,221 38,821 23,252,685 1,797,358,691 1,820,650,197 25,524,793

Natural Disasters in India(Type, Period) (1901-2000)
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DisType
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected Sum of TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

Drought 19 3,000,410 0 0 1,091,841,000 1,091,841,000 987,000

Earthquake 27 96,479 25,057 165,000 20,720,800 20,910,857 1,550,400

Epidemic 53 4,547,579 0 0 183,951 183,951

Extreme temp 34 9,006 200 0 200 144,000

Famine (natural) 1 500

Flood 156 50,611 1,083 10,679,000 604,335,305 615,015,388 9,484,209

Insect infestation 1

Slide 35 4,791 573 3,616,285 210,300 3,827,158 4,500

Wave/surge 1 400

Wild fire 2 6 2,000

Wind storm 119 163,439 11,908 8,792,400 80,067,335 88,871,643 13,352,684

Count of
DisNo

Sum of
Killed

Drought 19 3,000,410
Earthquake 27 96,479
Epidemic 53 4,547,579
Extreme temp 34 9,006
Famine (natural) 1 500
Flood 156 50,611
Insect infestation 1
Slide 35 4,791
Wave/surge 1 400
Wild fire 2 6
Wind storm 119 163,439

Natural Disasters in India(Type, 1901-2000)

Natural Disasters in India(Type, 1901-2000)
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DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisSubset DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS

$ ('000s) Location PrimarySource

19050003 EQ-1905-0003-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1905 4 5 20,000 0 US Gov:OFDA

19070001 EP-1907-0001-IND Epidemic Plague 1907 1,300,000 US Gov:OFDA

19160004 ST-1916-0004-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1916 11 21 300 US Gov:OFDA

19200001 EP-1920-0001-IND Epidemic Plague 1920 2,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19200002 EP-1920-0002-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1920 500,000 US Gov:OFDA

19240001 EP-1924-0001-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1924 300,000 US Gov:OFDA

19240003 ST-1924-0003-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1924 9 23 1,242 1,000,000 1,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19250004 ST-1925-0004-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1925 5 10 80 US Gov:OFDA

19260001 EP-1926-0001-IND Epidemic Small pox 1926 423,000 US Gov:OFDA

19260008 FL-1926-0008-IND Flood Flood 1926 7 19 20,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA

19270008 ST-1927-0008-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1927 7 23 56 10 40,000 40,010 US Gov:OFDA

19270011 ST-1927-0011-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1927 11 1 629 US Gov:OFDA

19280018 FL-1928-0018-IND Flood Flood 1928 10 19 36 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19340001 EQ-1934-0001-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1934 1 6,000 0 US Gov:OFDA
19350006 EQ-1935-0006-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1935 5 31 56,000 0 Govern:Japan
19350014 ST-1935-0014-IND Wind storm Storm 1935 11 13 100 US Gov:OFDA

19350015 ST-1935-0015-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1935 60,000 Private

19360009 ST-1936-0009-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1936 10 28 233 US Gov:OFDA

19360015 EQ-1936-0015-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1936 8 23 9 20 20 US Gov:OFDA

19420003 DR-1942-0003-IND Drought Drought 1942 1,500,000 0 US Gov:OFDA

19420009 ST-1942-0009-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1942 10 14 40,000 US Gov:OFDA

19430011 ST-1943-0011-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1943 7 24 5,000 5,000 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19430012 ST-1943-0012-IND Wind storm Storm 1943 10 3 30,000 30,000 US Gov:OFDA

19440006 ST-1944-0006-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1944 6 14 304 US Gov:OFDA

19450005 ST-1945-0005-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1945 9 18 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19460023 EQ-1946-0023-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1946 11 400 0 Priv:RFF
19480008 SL-1948-0008-IND Slide Landslide 1948 9 18 500 0 Govern:Japan
19490013 ST-1949-0013-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1949 10 27 1,000 US Gov:OFDA
19500006 FL-1950-0006-IND Flood Flood 1950 7 11 45 25,000 25,000 US Gov:OFDA
19500008 EQ-1950-0008-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1950 8 15 1,500 0 US Gov:OFDA
19500011 ST-1950-0011-IND Wind storm Storm 1950 9 12 90 US Gov:OFDA
19500026 FL-1950-0026-IND Flood Flood 1950 6 100 Priv:RFF

19520011 ST-1952-0011-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1952 11 26 400 1,000,000 1,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19520025 ST-1952-0025-IND Wind storm Storm 1952 9 350 Priv:RFF

19530042 ET-1953-0042-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1953 6 400 Priv:RFF
19530045 FL-1953-0045-IND Flood Flood 1953 6 80 Priv:RFF
19540043 SL-1954-0043-IND Slide Landslide 1954 2 30 0 Priv:RFF
19550001 FL-1955-0001-IND Flood Flood 1955 US Gov:OFDA
19550015 ST-1955-0015-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1955 9 28 1,500 375,000 375,000 US Gov:OFDA
19550019 ST-1955-0019-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1955 11 28 500 US Gov:OFDA

19550049 ST-1955-0049-IND Wind storm Storm 1955 12 120 Priv:RFF

19560007 ST-1956-0007-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1956 5 29 1,000,000 1,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19560012 FL-1956-0012-IND Flood Flood 1956 8 1 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19560016 FL-1956-0016-IND Flood Flood 1956 9 9 100 75,000 75,000 US Gov:OFDA

19560038 EQ-1956-0038-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1956 7 113 0 Priv:RFF

19560046 FL-1956-0046-IND Flood Flood 1956 10 50 Priv:RFF

19560047 SL-1956-0047-IND Slide Landslide 1956 10 27 0 Priv:RFF

19570010 FL-1957-0010-IND Flood Flood 1957 9 9 42 10,000 10,000 US Gov:OFDA

19570038 FL-1957-0038-IND Flood Flood 1957 9 92 Priv:RFF

19570041 FL-1957-0041-IND Flood Flood 1957 11 53 Priv:RFF

19580013 ST-1958-0013-IND Wind storm Storm 1958 10 16 20,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA

19580015 FL-1958-0015-IND Flood Flood 1958 11 15 5 5,000 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19580031 ET-1958-0031-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1958 5 651 Priv:RFF

19580033 SL-1958-0033-IND Slide Landslide 1958 6 52 0 Priv:RFF

19590007 FL-1959-0007-IND Flood Flood 1959 7 4 17 13,000 13,000 US Gov:OFDA
19590038 FL-1959-0038-IND Flood Flood 1959 7 104 Priv:RFF

19590046 FL-1959-0046-IND Flood Flood 1959 9 500 Priv:RFF
19600032 FL-1960-0032-IND Flood Flood 1960 11 10 5 160,000 160,000 US Gov:OFDA
19600051 FL-1960-0051-IND Flood Flood 1960 7 30 Priv:RFF
19600054 FL-1960-0054-IND Flood Flood 1960 8 47 Priv:RFF
19600056 FL-1960-0056-IND Flood Flood 1960 9 155 Priv:RFF
19600065 ET-1960-0065-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1960 6 Priv:RFF

Natural Disasters in India(Raw Data, 1901-2000)

http://www.adrc.or.jp/databook_20th/IND8.xls
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19610007 FL-1961-0007-IND Flood Flood 1961 7 2,000 ReInsurance
19610009 FL-1961-0009-IND Flood Flood 1961 9 6 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA
19610012 FL-1961-0012-IND Flood Flood 1961 10 9 57 US Gov:OFDA

19610050 FL-1961-0050-IND Flood Flood 1961 10 1,000 Priv:RFF

19610055 ET-1961-0055-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1961 12 400 Priv:RFF

19620007 FL-1962-0007-IND Flood Flood 1962 9 16 40,000 40,000 US Gov:OFDA

19620034 FL-1962-0034-IND Flood Flood 1962 8 100 Priv:RFF

19620036 FL-1962-0036-IND Flood Flood 1962 9 73 Priv:RFF

19630019 ST-1963-0019-IND Wind storm Storm 1963 9 8 200 5,000,000 5,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19630064 ST-1963-0064-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1963 4 112 Priv:RFF
19630070 FL-1963-0070-IND Flood Flood 1963 7 200 Priv:RFF

19630080 EQ-1963-0080-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1963 9 0 Priv:RFF

19640009 DR-1964-0009-IND Drought Drought 1964 500,000 500,000 US Gov:OFDA

19640038 FL-1964-0038-IND Flood Flood 1964 7 145 752,210 752,210 Government

19640044 DR-1964-0044-IND Drought Drought 1964 8 166,000 166,000 US Gov:OFDA
19640055 FL-1964-0055-IND Flood Flood 1964 10 18,400 18,400 500 US Gov:OFDA

19640068 ST-1964-0068-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1964 12 17 500 US Gov:OFDA

19640097 FL-1964-0097-IND Flood Flood 1964 9 51 Priv:RFF

19640101 FL-1964-0101-IND Flood Flood 1964 9 36 Priv:RFF

19650073 DR-1965-0073-IND Drought Drought 1965 500,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 33,000 ReInsurance

19650096 ET-1965-0096-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1965 6 100 Priv:RFF

19660046 FL-1966-0046-IND Flood Flood 1966 6 47 900,000 900,000 1,400 US Gov:OFDA

19660085 ST-1966-0085-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1966 11 3 18 150,000 150,000 4,200 US Gov:OFDA
19660094 DR-1966-0094-IND Drought Drought 1966 500,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 33,000 US Gov:OFDA

19670004 EP-1967-0004-IND Epidemic Small pox 1967 1 1 3,029 13,576 13,576 US Gov:OFDA

19670055 FL-1967-0055-IND Flood Flood 1967 9 5 300 1,000,000 1,000,000 US Gov:OFDA
19670063 ST-1967-0063-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1967 10 8 1,000 US Gov:OFDA
19670077 EQ-1967-0077-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1967 12 11 177 2,272 50,000 52,272 400 US Gov:OFDA

19670086 DR-1967-0086-IND Drought Drought 1967 500,000 0 33,000 ReInsurance

19680051 FL-1968-0051-IND Flood Flood 1968 6 12 1,000,000 1,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19680055 FL-1968-0055-IND Flood Flood 1968 7 4,892 7,500,000 7,500,000 94,200 US Gov:OFDA

19680074 SL-1968-0074-IND Slide Landslide 1968 10 1,000 0 Govern:Japan

19680084 ST-1968-0084-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1968 12 4 7 15,000 15,000 US Gov:OFDA

19680124 FL-1968-0124-IND Flood Flood 1968 8 1,000 Priv:RFF

19680127 FL-1968-0127-IND Flood Flood 1968 10 560 Priv:RFF

19690071 ST-1969-0071-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1969 5 17 600 260,000 260,000 8,330 US Gov:OFDA

19690081 ST-1969-0081-IND Wind storm Storm 1969 7 22 15 92 92 US Gov:OFDA

19690106 ST-1969-0106-IND Wind storm Storm 1969 10 21 20,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA

19690109 ST-1969-0109-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1969 11 4 200 US Gov:OFDA

19700034 FL-1970-0034-IND Flood Flood 1970 7 627 1,000 350,000 10,000,000 10,351,000 101,200 US Gov:OFDA

19700065 ST-1970-0065-IND Wind storm Storm 1970 11 19 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA
19700104 FL-1970-0104-IND Flood Flood 1970 8 17 Government
19700105 FL-1970-0105-IND Flood Flood 1970 9 2 400 Government

19700112 EQ-1970-0112-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1970 26 0 Priv:RFF
19710037 FL-1971-0037-IND Flood Flood 1971 6 1,023 530 ReInsurance

19710052 FL-1971-0052-IND Flood Flood 1971 9 9 300 35,000 35,000 US Gov:OFDA

19710058 ST-1971-0058-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1971 10 27 7,600 2,000,000 4,900,000 6,900,000 30,000 Government

19710111 FL-1971-0111-IND Flood Flood 1971 7 14 Government

19710112 ST-1971-0112-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1971 9 27 60 Government

19710113 FL-1971-0113-IND Flood Flood 1971 10 14 Government

19710114 FL-1971-0114-IND Flood Flood 1971 11 3 Government

19710115 DR-1971-0115-IND Drought Drought 1971 7 0 Government

19710116 FL-1971-0116-IND Flood Flood 1971 6 0 130,000 130,000 Government

19720051 ST-1972-0051-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1972 9 10 100 4,500,000 4,500,000 US Gov:OFDA

19720058 ST-1972-0058-IND Wind storm Storm 1972 10 21 50 75 75 US Gov:OFDA

19720063 ST-1972-0063-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1972 12 1 80 30,000 30,000 US Gov:OFDA
19720104 FL-1972-0104-IND Flood Flood 1972 7 5 Government

19720105 FL-1972-0105-IND Flood Flood 1972 7 13 Government

19720106 FL-1972-0106-IND Flood Flood 1972 8 5 Government
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19720107 FL-1972-0107-IND Flood Flood 1972 8 12 Government
19720116 DR-1972-0116-IND Drought Drought 1972 100,000,000 100,000,000 50,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19720132 EQ-1972-0132-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1972 100 0 Priv:RFF

19730009 ET-1973-0009-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1973 1 5 115 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19730054 ET-1973-0054-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1973 12 23 146 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19730076 DR-1973-0076-IND Drought Drought 1973 100,000,000 100,000,000 50,000 US Gov:OFDA

19730105 FL-1973-0105-IND Flood Flood 1973 7 5 4 Government

19730106 FL-1973-0106-IND Flood Flood 1973 7 7 Government

19730107 FL-1973-0107-IND Flood Flood 1973 7 18 Government

19730108 FL-1973-0108-IND Flood Flood 1973 8 26 Government

19730109 FL-1973-0109-IND Flood Flood 1973 8 14 Government
19730110 FL-1973-0110-IND Flood Flood 1973 9 2 Government
19740045 ST-1974-0045-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1974 8 15 20 100 100 US Gov:OFDA

19740122 ST-1974-0122-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1974 5 29 25,000 25,000 Government

19740128 FL-1974-0128-IND Flood Flood 1974 6 Government

19740129 FL-1974-0129-IND Flood Flood 1974 7 2 260 Government

19740130 FL-1974-0130-IND Flood Flood 1974 7 14 Government
19740131 FL-1974-0131-IND Flood Flood 1974 8 Government

19740132 FL-1974-0132-IND Flood Flood 1974 9 Government

19750014 EQ-1975-0014-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1975 1 19 47 US Gov:OFDA

19750037 FL-1975-0037-IND Flood Flood 1975 7 350 7,000,000 27,000,000 34,000,000 714,259 US Gov:OFDA

19750045 ST-1975-0045-IND Wind storm Storm 1975 8 450 200,000 US Gov:OFDA

19750052 ST-1975-0052-IND Wind storm Storm 1975 9 30 US Gov:OFDA
19750056 ST-1975-0056-IND Wind storm Storm 1975 10 22 21 US Gov:OFDA
19750058 ST-1975-0058-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1975 11 24 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19750121 ST-1975-0121-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1975 5 29 Government

19760063 ST-1976-0063-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1976 9 8 40 US Gov:OFDA

19760074 ST-1976-0074-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1976 11 22 95 300,000 300,000 260,000 Government

19760143 ST-1976-0143-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1976 5 29 87 250,000 250,000 3,378 Government
19760144 ST-1976-0144-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1976 11 3 18 Government

19760145 ST-1976-0145-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1976 10 15 Government

19760146 ST-1976-0146-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1976 11 15 30 50,000 50,000 3,378 Government

19760147 ST-1976-0147-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1976 12 29 Government

19770012 EP-1977-0012-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1977 1 1 9,091 9,091 US Gov:OFDA

19770094 FL-1977-0094-IND Flood Flood 1977 8 500 1,000,000 1,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19770121 FL-1977-0121-IND Flood Flood 1977 10 60 45,000 45,000 US Gov:OFDA

19770133 ST-1977-0133-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1977 11 12 14,204 5,432,400 9,037,400 14,469,800 498,535 US Gov:OFDA

19770201 ST-1977-0201-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1977 10 27 2 10,000 10,000 Government

19780012 EP-1978-0012-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 1978 1 1 45 Tamil Nadu US Gov:OFDA

19780044 ST-1978-0044-IND Wind storm Tornado 1978 3 17 26 700 700 US Gov:OFDA
19780055 ST-1978-0055-IND Wind storm Tornado 1978 4 16 500 400 1,000 1,400 US Gov:OFDA

19780056 ST-1978-0056-IND Wind storm Tornado 1978 4 16 100 100 100 US Gov:OFDA

19780063 ET-1978-0063-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1978 5 150 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19780074 EP-1978-0074-IND Epidemic Measles 1978 6 48 1,000 1,000 Uttar Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

19780087 FL-1978-0087-IND Flood Flood 1978 7 3,800 32,000,000 32,000,000 165,000 US Gov:OFDA
19780111 FL-1978-0111-IND Flood Flood 1978 9 810 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19780122 EP-1978-0122-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1978 10 113 W Bengal US Gov:OFDA
19780123 EP-1978-0123-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 1978 10 2,000 Uttar Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

19780130 SL-1978-0130-IND Slide Landslide 1978 11 5 64 US Gov:OFDA

19780134 ST-1978-0134-IND Wind storm Storm 1978 11 25 15 1,000 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19780224 ST-1978-0224-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1978 11 3 260 Government

19780230 FL-1978-0230-IND Flood Flood 1978 6 30 40,000,000 40,000,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19790005 DR-1979-0005-IND Drought Drought 1979 10,000,000 10,000,000 200,000 US Gov:OFDA
19790030 SL-1979-0030-IND Slide Landslide 1979 3 230 5,000 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790045 ET-1979-0045-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1979 5 300 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19790051 ST-1979-0051-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1979 5 12 594 1,605,772 1,605,772 12,800 US Gov:OFDA

19790060 FL-1979-0060-IND Flood Flood 1979 7 100 10,000 1,000,000 1,010,000 100,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790061 ET-1979-0061-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1979 7 100 0 0 US Gov:OFDA
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19790079 SL-1979-0079-IND Slide Landslide 1979 8 19 42 12 100 112 US Gov:OFDA

19790093 FL-1979-0093-IND Flood Flood 1979 10 13 1,000,000 1,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790100 FL-1979-0100-IND Flood Flood 1979 11 140 US Gov:OFDA

19790224 EQ-1979-0224-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1979 7 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19790225 FL-1979-0225-IND Flood Flood 1979 8 25 26,000,000 26,000,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver
19790226 DR-1979-0226-IND Drought Drought 1979 11 190,000,000 190,000,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver
19790264 ET-1979-0264-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1979 6 5 199 Press
19790265 FL-1979-0265-IND Flood Flood 1979 8 14 1,335 17,000 17,000 Press

19790266 EP-1979-0266-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1979 8 13 215 Bihar Press

19790268 FL-1979-0268-IND Flood Flood 1979 8 1,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 Press

19790271 SL-1979-0271-IND Slide Avalanche 1979 3 17 232 Press

19800012 ET-1980-0012-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1980 1 79 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19800044 ST-1980-0044-IND Wind storm Storm 1980 5 9 125 US Gov:OFDA

19800055 SL-1980-0055-IND Slide Landslide 1980 6 25 150 US Gov:OFDA

19800057 FL-1980-0057-IND Flood Flood 1980 7 0 50,000 50,000 US Gov:OFDA

19800061 EP-1980-0061-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1980 7 390 US Gov:OFDA

19800062 FL-1980-0062-IND Flood Flood 1980 7 11 1,000 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19800074 FL-1980-0074-IND Flood Flood 1980 8 1,600 23 30,000,000 30,000,023 320,000 US Gov:OFDA

19800084 EQ-1980-0084-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1980 8 24 13 40 40 500 US Gov:OFDA

19800085 FL-1980-0085-IND Flood Flood 1980 9 200 2,000,000 2,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19800086 EP-1980-0086-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 1980 9 400 Madhya Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

19800227 ST-1980-0227-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1980 10 16 28 Government

19800228 ST-1980-0228-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1980 12 3 0 Government

19800253 EQ-1980-0253-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1980 7 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19800255 EQ-1980-0255-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1980 11 20 0 4 4 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19800316 EP-1980-0316-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1980 8 21 250 Uttar Pradesh UN:OCHA

19800324 FL-1980-0324-IND Flood Flood 1980 7 600 Priv:RFF

19800330 EQ-1980-0330-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1980 7 29 50 Priv:RFF

19800357 ET-1980-0357-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1980 4 29 50 Press:Int Her Trib

19810003 ET-1981-0003-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1981 1 300 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19810046 ST-1981-0046-IND Wind storm Tornado 1981 4 17 120 10,000 10,000 US Gov:OFDA

19810055 ST-1981-0055-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1981 6 8 3,000 Govern:Japan

19810063 FL-1981-0063-IND Flood Flood 1981 7 4 553 16,000,000 16,000,000 250,000 US Gov:OFDA
19810094 ST-1981-0094-IND Wind storm Storm 1981 11 1 470 US Gov:OFDA
19810107 ST-1981-0107-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1981 12 10 200 20,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA
19810206 ST-1981-0206-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1981 8 7 15 101,700 101,700 Government

19810207 ST-1981-0207-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1981 9 24 0 Government

19810288 EQ-1981-0288-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1981 212 5,000 Priv:RFF

19820087 FL-1982-0087-IND Flood Flood 1982 8 932 33,500,000 33,500,000 700,000 US Gov:OFDA

19820109 EP-1982-0109-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 1982 10 118 West Bengal US Gov:OFDA

19820120 ST-1982-0120-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1982 11 9 500 5,000,000 5,000,000 625,420 US Gov:OFDA

19820129 ET-1982-0129-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1982 12 400 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19820313 ST-1982-0313-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1982 6 3 244 493 300,000 300,493 120,000 UN:OCHA

19820314 FL-1982-0314-IND Flood Flood 1982 6 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19820350 DR-1982-0350-IND Drought Drought 1982 6 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19830061 ST-1983-0061-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1983 4 76 1,500 6,000 7,500 US Gov:OFDA

19830068 ST-1983-0068-IND Wind storm Storm 1983 4 13 24 300 35,000 35,300 US Gov:OFDA

19830076 ST-1983-0076-IND Wind storm Winter 1983 5 31 25,000 US Gov:OFDA

19830087 ST-1983-0087-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1983 6 19 551 800,000 800,000 56,000 US Gov:OFDA
19830089 FL-1983-0089-IND Flood Flood 1983 7 197 250,000 250,000 US Gov:OFDA

19830102 FL-1983-0102-IND Flood Flood 1983 8 130 US Gov:OFDA

19830117 FL-1983-0117-IND Flood Flood 1983 9 67 US Gov:OFDA
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19830129 ST-1983-0129-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1983 10 3 100 14,000 700,000 714,000 510,000 US Gov:OFDA
19830153 FL-1983-0153-IND Flood Flood 1983 12 58 US Gov:OFDA

19830424 DR-1983-0424-IND Drought Drought 1983 4 11 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19830429 FL-1983-0429-IND Flood Flood 1983 7 1,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19830507 FL-1983-0507-IND Flood Flood 1983 9 400 Priv:RFF

19840021 EP-1984-0021-IND Epidemic 1984 2 4,450 US Gov:OFDA

19840040 FL-1984-0040-IND Flood Flood 1984 5 245 100,000 16,000,000 16,100,000 90,000 US Gov:OFDA

19840044 WF-1984-0044-IND Wild fire Forest 1984 5 0 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19840053 EP-1984-0053-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1984 6 60 US Gov:OFDA

19840110 ST-1984-0110-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1984 11 12 524 1,300,000 1,300,000 35,000 Government

19840115 ET-1984-0115-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1984 12 290 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19840124 EQ-1984-0124-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1984 12 31 20 100 800 900 US Gov:OFDA

19840227 ST-1984-0227-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1984 10 13 0 Government

19840228 ST-1984-0228-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1984 11 30 0 35,000 35,000 Government

19840316 EP-1984-0316-IND Epidemic Intestinal protozoal 1984 5 1,100 27,000 27,000 W Bengal State UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840317 EP-1984-0317-IND Epidemic Viral hepatitis 1984 5 500
Gujarat &
Karnataka States UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840318 FL-1984-0318-IND Flood Flood 1984 6 25 200 200,000 200,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840319 EP-1984-0319-IND Epidemic Viral hepatitis 1984 8 1,160 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840320 EP-1984-0320-IND Epidemic Intestinal protozoal 1984 8 3,290 UN:OCHA:lib/ver
19840322 FL-1984-0322-IND Flood Flood 1984 8 16 14 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840323 FL-1984-0323-IND Flood Flood 1984 8 245 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840325 FL-1984-0325-IND Flood Flood 1984 9 36 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840326 EQ-1984-0326-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1984 2 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19850007 EP-1985-0007-IND Epidemic Measles 1985 1 1 55 456 456 Western US Gov:OFDA

19850037 EP-1985-0037-IND Epidemic Meningitis 1985 3 266
Northern Part Of
Country US Gov:OFDA

19850067 FL-1985-0067-IND Flood Flood 1985 6 133 25,000 25,000 US Gov:OFDA
19850068 FL-1985-0068-IND Flood Flood 1985 6 741 25,000 10,200,000 10,225,000 500,000 US Gov:OFDA

19850069 ET-1985-0069-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1985 6 6 103 0 0 US Gov:OFDA

19850115 EP-1985-0115-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 1985 10 1,000
Eastern Uttar
Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

19850121 ST-1985-0121-IND Wind storm Tropical storm 1985 10 10 78 5,000 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19850131 FL-1985-0131-IND Flood Flood 1985 11 12 130 400,000 500,000 900,000 US Gov:OFDA

19850141 ET-1985-0141-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1986 12 26 225 0 0 144,000 US Gov:OFDA
19850317 ST-1985-0317-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1985 10 531 UN:OCHA:lib/ver
19850343 FL-1985-0343-IND Flood Flood 1985 6 4 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19850348 FL-1985-0348-IND Flood Flood 1985 7 87 Priv:RFF

19850380 ST-1985-0380-IND Wind storm Storm 1985 10 17 100 100,000 100,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19850384 ET-1985-0384-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1985 12 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19850391 FL-1985-0391-IND Flood Flood 1985 237 UN:UNEP
19860019 EP-1986-0019-IND Epidemic Meningitis 1986 1 1 55 600 600 New Delhi US Gov:OFDA

19860062 ST-1986-0062-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1986 5 16 11 100 100 US Gov:OFDA

19860072 EP-1986-0072-IND Epidemic Viral hepatitis 1986 6 210 11,000 11,000 South Bihar US Gov:OFDA
19860084 ST-1986-0084-IND Wind storm Storm 1986 7 31 71 US Gov:OFDA

19860085 FL-1986-0085-IND Flood Flood 1986 8 187 100,000 245,000 345,000 100,000 US Gov:OFDA

19860116 ST-1986-0116-IND Wind storm Tropical storm 1986 9 25 13 200,000 3,100,000 3,300,000 272,943 US Gov:OFDA

19860134 SL-1986-0134-IND Slide Avalanche 1986 11 16 65 200 200 US Gov:OFDA

19860236 FL-1986-0236-IND Flood Flood 1986 9 28 19 500,000 500,000 UN:OCHA

19860239 FL-1986-0239-IND Flood Flood 1986 10 10 50 276,000 UN:OCHA

19860256 ST-1986-0256-IND Wind storm Winter 1986 11 16 65 Priv:RFF

19860294 SL-1986-0294-IND Slide Landslide 1986 7 88 2,500,000 2,500,000 ReIns:Swiss

19860372 EQ-1986-0372-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1986 3 5,000 UN:UNEP

19860385 FL-1986-0385-IND Flood Flood 1986 14 150,000 150,000 UN:UNEP

19860386 ST-1986-0386-IND Wind storm Winter 1986 230 UN:UNEP

19870024 DR-1987-0024-IND Drought Drought 1987 300 300,000,000 300,000,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870104 ET-1987-0104-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1987 6 100 0 0 US Gov:OFDA
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19870137 FL-1987-0137-IND Flood Flood 1987 8 1,200 18,000,000 18,000,000 545,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870206 ST-1987-0206-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1987 11 2 38 50,000 50,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870280 ST-1987-0280-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1987 11 14 25 30,000 30,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870341 ST-1987-0341-IND Wind storm Storm 1987 5 63 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19870360 ST-1987-0360-IND Wind storm Storm 1987 10 18 40 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19870386 FL-1987-0386-IND Flood Flood 1987 5 25 ReIns:Swiss

19870394 FL-1987-0394-IND Flood Flood 1987 7 9 30 ReIns:Swiss

19870400 DR-1987-0400-IND Drought Drought 1987 7 110 ReIns:Swiss

19870410 FL-1987-0410-IND Flood Flood 1987 9 18 59 300,000 300,000 ReIns:Swiss

19870570 EP-1987-0570-IND Epidemic Measles 1987 1 19 90 State Of Kashmir UN:OCHA

19880125 SL-1988-0125-IND Slide Avalanche 1988 3 15 250 US Gov:OFDA

19880183 ET-1988-0183-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1988 5 418 200 0 200 US Gov:OFDA

19880190 ET-1988-0190-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1988 5 32 0 0 ReInsurance

19880238 EP-1988-0238-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1988 6 466 Espec Delhi US Gov:OFDA

19880244 FL-1988-0244-IND Flood Flood 1988 6 250 16,500,000 16,500,000 929,200 US Gov:OFDA

19880293 SL-1988-0293-IND Slide Landslide 1988 7 255 ReInsurance

19880297 EP-1988-0297-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1988 7 445 Etat De Gujarat ReInsurance
19880352 FL-1988-0352-IND Flood Flood 1988 8 800 ReInsurance

19880362 EQ-1988-0362-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1988 8 6 2 12 12 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19880382 EQ-1988-0382-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1988 8 21 382 3,766 20,000,000 20,003,766 71,500 US Gov:OFDA

19880438 FL-1988-0438-IND Flood Flood 1988 9 21 1,000 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19880496 EP-1988-0496-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 1988 11 3,000
Along Nepal/Uttar
Pradesh Border US Gov:OFDA

19880519 ST-1988-0519-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1988 11 29 74 1,900,000 1,900,000 13,000 US Gov:OFDA

19880691 SL-1988-0691-IND Slide Landslide 1988 160 UN:UNEP

19890091 FL-1989-0091-IND Flood Flood 1989 7 23 1,041 550 550 60,000 UN:OCHA

19890158 ST-1989-0158-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1989 5 26 43 3,700,000 3,700,000 US Gov:OFDA

19890234 ST-1989-0234-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1989 11 9 50 US Gov:OFDA

19890235 ET-1989-0235-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1989 12 109 US Gov:OFDA

19890260 FL-1989-0260-IND Flood Flood 1989 8 18 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19890365 SL-1989-0365-IND Slide Landslide 1989 6 7 41 Private

19890368 SL-1989-0368-IND Slide Landslide 1989 8 5 45 Priv:Ency.Brit.90

19890427 ET-1989-0427-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1989 1 18 ReIns:Swiss

19890465 ST-1989-0465-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1989 11 2 39 ReIns:Swiss

19890568 FL-1989-0568-IND Flood Flood 1989 38 UN:UNEP

19900019 ST-1990-0019-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1990 5 9 957 0 0 6,500,000 6,500,000 590,000

Guntur, Krishna,
East and West
Godavari,
Visakhapatnam
districts (Andhra
Pradesh) UN:OCHA

19900103 FL-1990-0103-IND Flood Flood 1990 3 69 0 Jammu, Kashmir US Gov:OFDA

19900396 ST-1990-0396-IND Wind storm Storm 1990 8 20 500 0 Golfe du Bengale ReIns:Swiss

19900397 ST-1990-0397-IND Wind storm Storm 1990 8 25 120 0 2,200,000 Gujarat ReIns:Swiss

19900406 SL-1990-0406-IND Slide Landslide 1990 9 16 30 0 Sikkim ReIns:Swiss

19900414 FL-1990-0414-IND Flood Flood 1990 10 26 60 0 Tami Nadu ReIns:Swiss

19900423 ET-1990-0423-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1990 12 29 86 0 North, West ReIns:Swiss

19900580 ST-1990-0580-IND Wind storm Typhoon 1990 11 250 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 800,000
Ganjam district,
Orissa) US Gov:OFDA

19900589 FL-1990-0589-IND Flood Flood 1990 8 74 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19900590 EP-1990-0590-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric Gastroenteritis 1990 8 90 18,000 18,000 Bihar US Gov:OFDA

19900626 EP-1990-0626-IND Epidemic Malaria 1990 9 58 Gujarat ReIns:Swiss

19910189 FL-1991-0189-IND Flood Flood 1991 7 16 59 300,000 2,000,000 2,300,000 Assam Press:Reuters

19910278 FL-1991-0278-IND Flood Flood 1991 6 11 59 100,000 100,000 48,000 Bombay US Gov:OFDA
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19910338 FL-1991-0338-IND Flood Flood 1991 5 6 30 2,000,000 2,000,000

Assam, Tripura,
Arunachal,
Mizorem US Gov:OFDA

19910368 EQ-1991-0368-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1991 10 20 1,500 1,383 53,000 54,383 60,000

Harsil (near
Gangotri,
Uttarkashi's
Bhagirathi valley,
Uttar Pradesh UN:OCHA

19910374 FL-1991-0374-IND Flood Flood 1991 11 19 125 25,000 25,000
Tamil Nadu,
Pondicherry US Gov:OFDA

19910509 FL-1991-0509-IND Flood Flood 1991 6 99 118,000 Kerala state ReIns:Swiss

19910527 FL-1991-0527-IND Flood Flood 1991 7 30 524 100,000 100,000

Andhra Pradesh,
Maharashtra,
Orissa, Gujarat,
Madhya Pradesh ReIns:Swiss

19910532 FL-1991-0532-IND Flood Flood 1991 8 16 57

Haryana, Uttar
Pradesh, Himachal
Pradesh states ReIns:Swiss

19910545 ST-1991-0545-IND Wind storm Cyclone 4B 1991 11 12 125

Tamil Nadu,
Pondicherry,
Andhra Pradesh ReIns:Swiss

19910675 FA-1991-0675-IND Famine (naturaFood shortage 1991 11 500 Tripura state ReIns:Swiss

19910691 EP-1991-0691-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric Cholera 1991 10 185
Nagaon, Morigon
districts (Assam) US Gov:OFDA

19910719 ET-1991-0719-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1990 1 178

y j
Jammu, Himachal
Pradesh, Rajasthan
states UN:WMO

19910720 ST-1991-0720-IND Wind storm Storm 1990 4 20 16
Meghalaya,
Manipur, Tinsukia UN:WMO

19910722 ST-1991-0722-IND Wind storm Storm 1990 5 6 0 1,300,000

Bay of Bengal to
South Andhra
Pradesh UN:WMO

19910766 FL-1991-0766-IND Flood Flood 1991 9 84 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 West Bengal US Gov:OFDA

19920083 FL-1992-0083-IND Flood Flood 1992 9 500 70,000 70,000 57,850

Uttar Pradesh,
Jammu & Kashmir
provinces UN:OCHA

19920097 ST-1992-0097-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1992 4 22 25 100 100
Naugoan district
(Assam state) ReIns:Swiss

19920147 FL-1992-0147-IND Flood Flood 1992 10 8 51 0 0 500 500 182,100

Vamanapuram,
Amravilla
(Trivadrum
district, Kerala
state) UN:OCHA

19920211 SL-1992-0211-IND Slide Landslide 1992 6 17 60
Kerala, Gujarat,
Orissa states ReIns:Swiss

19920332 SL-1992-0332-IND Slide Landslide 1992 8 9 60
Aizawl (Mizoram
state) ReIns:Swiss

19920333 FL-1992-0333-IND Flood Flood 1992 7 28 21 Orissa state ReIns:Swiss

19920483 FL-1992-0483-IND Flood Flood 1992 11 10 282 0 0 411,310 411,310 69,000

Tamil Nadu,
Kerala, Karnataka,
Andhra Pradesh
states UN:ESCAP

19920500 ET-1992-0500-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1992 1 275 Bihar state UN:WMO

19920546 FL-1992-0546-IND Flood Flood 1992 9 86

Banda, Allahbad,
Kanpur (Uttar
Pradesh) US Gov:OFDA

19930042 FL-1993-0042-IND Flood Flood 1993 7 7 827 128,000,000 128,000,000 700,000

Punjab, Haryana,
Himachal Pradesh,
Gujarat, Jammu
and Kashmir,
Rajasthan, Madhya
Pradesh,
Chandigarh,
Assam  states UN:OCHA

19930074 EQ-1993-0074-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1993 9 23 9,782 15,566 30,000 150,000 195,566 1,300,000

Killari, Haegoan,
Sostour, Holi
(Latur and
Osmanabad
districts,
Maharastra state) UN:OCHA

19930085 ST-1993-0085-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1993 12 4 61 60,000 12,000 72,000 100,000

Tamil Nadu,
Karaikal region
(Pondicherry) UN:OCHA

19930138 ST-1993-0138-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1993 4 9 125 500 500

Near Kandi
(Murshidabad
district, West
Bengal) ReIns:Swiss

19930208 SL-1993-0208-IND Slide Landslide 1993 9 23 20 25 25 Bombay ReIns:Swiss

19930218 FL-1993-0218-IND Flood Flood 1993 10 9 35 10,000 10,000 Karnataka ReIns:Swiss

19930325 FL-1993-0325-IND Flood Flood 1993 9 11 260 500,000 Uttar Pradesh ReIns:Swiss

19930326 FL-1993-0326-IND Flood Flood 1993 5 0 50,000 50,000

Tripura,
Karamganj
(Assam) ReIns:Swiss

19930472 DR-1993-0472-IND Drought Drought 1993 3 0 1,175,000 1,175,000 UN:ESCAP

19930569 IN-1993-0569-IND Insect infestatioInsect infestation Locust 1993 9
Gujarat, Rajasthan
states US Gov:OFDA

19930570 FL-1993-0570-IND Flood Flood 1993 7 175 Himachal Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

19940068 FL-1994-0068-IND Flood Flood 1994 6 2,001 50 60,000 12,000,000 12,060,050

Assam, Arunachal
Pradesh, Jammu
and Kashmir,
Himachal, Punjab,
Uttar Pradesh,
Goa, Kerala,
Gujarat states UN:OCHA
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19940219 EP-1994-0219-IND Epidemic Plague Pneumonic 1994 9 28 53 5,150 5,150

Surat (Gujarat
state), Beed
(Maharashtra state) UN:PAHO

19940352 ST-1994-0352-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1994 10 31 208 0 0 428,500 428,500 19,100

Tamil Nadu,
Andhra Pradesh,
Karnataka states UN:OCHA

19940624 ET-1994-0624-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1994 5 161
New Delhi,
Rajasthan US Gov:OFDA

19950006 SL-1995-0006-IND Slide Avalanche 1995 1 17 250 250 0 5,000 5,250 Kashmir province UN:OCHA

19950112 ET-1995-0112-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1995 6 12 558

Bihar, Punjab,
Haryana and

 Jammu,
Kashmir, Tamil
Nadu,
Maharashtra,
Orissa, Uttar
Pradesh, New
Delhi, Rajasthan,
Madhya Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

19950118 SL-1995-0118-IND Slide Landslide 1995 6 3 40 14,285 14,285 4,500 Mizoram State Lloyds Cas Wk

19950202 SL-1995-0202-IND Slide Landslide 1995 9 12 400 1,100,000 1,100,000
Kulla (Himachal
Pradesh) ReIns:Munich

19950228 FL-1995-0228-IND Flood Flood 1995 9 1,479 0 0 32,704,000 32,704,000

Bihar, Haryana,
Jammu & Kashmir,
Punjab, Uttar
Pradesh, West
Bengal,
Maharashtra IFRC

19950275 ST-1995-0275-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1995 11 10 128 46,300
Orissa, Andra
Pradesh ReIns:Swiss

19950462 FL-1995-0462-IND Flood Flood 1995 10 23 0 0 3,000 0 3,000 2,000 Andhra Pradesh US Gov:OFDA

19960106 FL-1996-0106-IND Flood Flood 1996 6 731 1,842,100 1,842,100

Andhra Pradesh,
Karnataka, Kerala,
West Begal, Tamil
Nadu, Gujarat,
Maharashtra, Uttar
Pradesh, Assam,
Haryana, Jammu
and Kashmir,
Rajasthan,
Arunachal, Bihar,
Tripura states UN:OCHA

19960181 FL-1996-0181-IND Flood Flood 1996 8 23 226 70,000 70,000
Jammu & Kashmir
state ReIns:Swiss

19960223 EP-1996-0223-IND Epidemic Arbovirus Dengue Fever 1996 10 4 60 900 900 New Delhi Lloyds Cas Wk

19960245 FL-1996-0245-IND Flood Flood 1996 10 11 388 100,000 100,000 90,400

Tamil Nadu,
Andhra Pradesh,
Kerala, Karnataka
states UN:OCHA

19960256 ST-1996-0256-IND Wind storm Cyclone 07B 1996 11 6 708 0 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 1,500,300

East and West
Godavari,
Kakinada (Andhra
Pradesh state) UN:OCHA

19960298 ST-1996-0298-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1996 12 4 6 335,000 335,000 Andhra Pradesh Lloyds Cas Wk

19960328 DR-1996-0328-IND Drought Drought 1996 3 0 Rajasthan ReIns:Swiss

19970072 ST-1997-0072-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1996 7 2 92 Oman Sea ReIns:Swiss

19970073 FL-1997-0073-IND Flood Flood 1996 7 19 21 10 10 Uttar Pradesh ReIns:Swiss

19970075 SL-1997-0075-IND Slide Landslide 1996 9 30 48

Karnataka, Andhra
Pradesh,
Maharashtra ReIns:Swiss

19970115 EQ-1997-0115-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1997 5 22 43 1,500 30,000 95,000 126,500 37,000

Jabalpur City
Level 1 = Madhya
Pradesh IFRC

19970124 SL-1997-0124-IND Slide Landslide 1997 6 9 28 30 30
Gangtok (city)
Level 1 = Sikkim Lloyds Cas Wk

19970165 SL-1997-0165-IND Slide Landslide 1997 8 6 23 2,000 2,000

Darjeeling Hills
Level 1 = West
Bengal Lloyds Cas Wk

19970170 FL-1997-0170-IND Flood Flood 1997 8 12 135 Himachal Pradesh Lloyds Cas Wk

19970182 WV-1997-0182-IND Wave/surge Tidal wave 1997 8 22 400

Coastal districts of
West Bengal  (no
better info) Lloyds Cas Wk

19970226 ST-1997-0226-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1997 8 22 25 Andhra Pradesh Lloyds Cas Wk

19970260 FL-1997-0260-IND Flood Flood 1997 9 1,442 0 0 29,259,000 29,259,000

Andhra Presh,
Arunachal
Pradesh, Assam,
Bihar, Gujarat,
Himachal Pradesh,
Jammu and
Kashmir,
Karnataka, Kerala,
Maharashtra,
Madyha Pradesh,
Orissa, Punjab,
Rajasthan, Sikkim,
Uttar Pradesh, UN:OCHA

19970337 FL-1997-0337-IND Flood Flood 1997 6 23 111 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 153,800

Mehsana, Gandhi
Nagar,
Ahmedabad,
Kheda,
Sabarkanda, ReIns:Swiss

19970348 FL-1997-0348-IND Flood Flood 1997 8 244 West ReIns:Swiss
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19970357 FL-1997-0357-IND Flood Flood 1997 9 24 25 Andhra Pradesh ReIns:Swiss

19970504 EP-1997-0504-IND Epidemic Leptospirosis 1997 11 5 48 375 375
level 2, Level 1 =
Gujarat UN:WHO

19970509 EP-1997-0509-IND Epidemic Meningitis Polio 1997 12 10 0 210 210

Lucknow (city)
Level 1 = Uttar
Pradesh UN:WHO

19980061 SL-1998-0061-IND Slide Landslide 1998 3 5 26 Himachal Pradesh Lloyds Cas Wk

19980106 ST-1998-0106-IND Wind storm Tornado 1998 3 24 250 2,500 38,000 40,500

Tanton, Jaleshwar
(Midnapore, West
Bengal), Balasore
district (Orissa) IFRC

19980178 SL-1998-0178-IND Slide Landslide 1998 6 3 48 150 150 Assam Lloyds Cas Wk

19980183 ST-1998-0183-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1998 6 9 2,871 893 4,600,000 4,600,893 3,010,000

Kutcxh, Porbandar,
Jamnagar,
Junagadh, Amreli,
Bhavnagar,
Banaskhanta,
Surat, Bharuch,
Rajkot, Valsad,
Nasvari districts
(Gujarat state),
Barmer, Jallore
districts (Rajasthan
state), Ratnagiri
district
(Maharasthra) UN:OCHA

19980217 ET-1998-0217-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1998 5 26 2,541

Orissa, Andhra
Pradesh,
Rajasthan, Madhya
Pradesh, Uttar
Pradesh, Gujarat
states IFRC

19980232 EP-1998-0232-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric Cholera 1998 7 679 14,632 14,632

Assam, Adilabad,
Karimnaga - Level
1 = Andhra
Pradesh, West
Bangal UN:WHO

19980253 SL-1998-0253-IND Slide Landslide 1998 8 17 239 200,000 200,000

Malpa village
(Pithoragrah
district, Uttar
Pradesh state) Private

19980262 SL-1998-0262-IND Slide Landslide 1998 8 19 37

Mansuna village
(Uttar Pradesh
state) Private

19980313 ST-1998-0313-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1998 10 18 250

Bombay (city)
Level 1 =
Maharashtra US Gov:NOAA

19980333 EP-1998-0333-IND Epidemic Arbovirus Japanese Enceph1998 8 128 606 606
Level 1 = Uttar
Pradesh UN:WHO

19980379 ST-1998-0379-IND Wind storm Storm 1998 11 22 100 20,000 20,000

West Begala,
Midnapur dis.-
Level 1 = Uttar
Pradesh US Gov:NOAA

19980392 FL-1998-0392-IND Flood Flood 1998 8 1,811 29,227,200 29,227,200

Assam, Arunachal,
Bihar, Kerala,
Meghalaya,
Punjab, Sikkim,
Uttar Pradesh,
West Bengal states UN:OCHA

19980439 SL-1998-0439-IND Slide Avalanche 1998 3 31 24 6 6 Sikkim ReIns:Swiss

19980449 FL-1998-0449-IND Flood Flood 1998 9 17 90
Gujarat,
Maharashtra states ReIns:Swiss

19980450 FL-1998-0450-IND Flood Flood 1998 9 20 230 375,000 375,000 528,600
Andhra Pradesh,
Hyderabad ReIns:Swiss

19980455 ET-1998-0455-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 1998 12 15 100

Uttar Pradesh,
Bihar, Rajasthan,
Jammu and
Cachemire states ReIns:Swiss

19990099 EQ-1999-0099-IND Earthquake Earthquake 1999 3 28 100 394 105,000 372,000 477,394 70,000

Chamoli,
Rudraprayag,
Bageshwar (new
district), Tehri
Garhwal, Pauri
Garhwal districts;
Level 1 = Uttar
Pradesh Lloyds Cas Wk

19990121 WF-1999-0121-IND Wild fire Forest 1999 4 6

Garhwal &
Kumaon (districts
of Nainital, US Gov:NOAA

19990125 ET-1999-0125-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 1999 4 140

Orissa, Andhra
Pradesh, Gujurat,
Uttar Pradesh US Gov:NOAA

19990177 ST-1999-0177-IND Wind storm Cyclone O2a 1999 5 20 278 0 0 40,696 40,696 Gujarat Coast Lloyds Cas Wk

19990371 FL-1999-0371-IND Flood Flood 1999 6 500 0 957,000 24,000,000 24,957,000

Uttar Pradesh,
Bihar, West
Bengal, Madhya
Prasdeh, Delhi UN:OCHA

19990401 ST-1999-0401-IND Wind storm Cyclone 1999 10 18 84 1,000 700,000 500,000 1,201,000 470,000

 States Of Orissa
And West Bengal,
Districts Of
Ganjam, Puri,
Khurda &
Gajapathi UN:OCHA
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19990425 ST-1999-0425-IND Wind storm Cyclone 05B 1999 10 29 9,843 3,312 0 12,625,000 12,628,312 639,000

Kendrapara,
Jagatsinghpur,
Khurda, Puri,
Cuttack, Nayagarh,
Bhadrak,
Keonjhar,
Dhenkanal,
Balasore,
Mayurbhang,
Jajapur; Level 1 =
Orissa UN:OCHA

19990482 EP-1999-0482-IND Epidemic Viral hepatitis Acute jaundice s1999 3 6 0 0 0 285 285

Khanpur, Jhalawar
district; Level 1 =
Delhi & UN:WHO/OMS

19990483 EP-1999-0483-IND Epidemic Malaria 1999 10 1 0 0 499 499 Masarkal UN:WHO/OMS

19990484 EP-1999-0484-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric Acute 1999 9 11 0 0 75 75

Tehri Garhwal
Disrict; Level 1 =
Uttar Pradesh UN:WHO/OMS

19990564 EP-1999-0564-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1999 11 69 0 0 77,880 77,880 Orissa UN:OCHA

19990649 EP-1999-0649-IND Epidemic Arbovirus Japanese Enceph1999 9 200 0 0 765 765 Andhra Pradesh UN:WHO/OMS

20000020 ET-2000-0020-IND Extreme temp Cold wave 2000 1 275
Bihar, Northern &
Eastern India ReIns:Swiss

20000222 DR-2000-0222-IND Drought Drought 2000 4 0 0 0 90,000,000 90,000,000 588,000

Gujarat, Rajasthan,
Madhya Prasdesh,
Andhra Pradesh, UN:OCHA

20000223 ET-2000-0223-IND Extreme temp Heat wave 2000 4 7 US Gov:NOAA

20000306 EP-2000-0306-IND Epidemic Measles 2000 5 84 0 0 1,055 1,055

Gonda, Banda
districts (Uttar
Pradesh) UN:WHO/OMS

20000308 EP-2000-0308-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 2000 5 0 0 192 192 Delhi UN:WHO/OMS

20000332 FL-2000-0332-IND Flood Flood 2000 6 11 20 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
Assam, Arunachal
Pradesh US Gov:NOAA

20000358 SL-2000-0358-IND Slide Landslide 2000 6 43 0 0 0 0

Moradabad,
Bijnore districts
(Uttar Pradesh), Lloyds Cas Wk

20000415 SL-2000-0415-IND Slide Landslide 2000 7 12 98 100 0 0 100
Ghatkopar
(Bombay) US Gov:NOAA

20000444 FL-2000-0444-IND Flood Flood 2000 7 130 0 0 0 0 Arunachal Pradesh Lloyds Cas Wk

20000445 FL-2000-0445-IND Flood Flood 2000 8 1,290 0 0 12,800,000 12,800,000 1,221,670

Gujarat, Andhra
Pradesh, Assam,
Arunachal
Pradesh, Bihar,
Himachal Pradesh,
Kerala, Madhya
Pradesh, Punjab,
Uttar Pradesh,
West Bengal US Gov:NOAA

20000459 EP-2000-0459-IND Epidemic Leptosporosis 2000 7 27 0 0 79 79
Mumbai, Thane
districts UN:WHO/OMS

20000498 SL-2000-0498-IND Slide Landslide 2000 8 11 86 0 0 0
Himalayan
foothills US Gov:NOAA

20000534 FL-2000-0534-IND Flood Flood 2000 8 23 179 0 252,000 0 252,000 173,000

Hyberabad,
Guntur, Medak,
Nalgonda,
Kurnool,
Rangareddy,
Warangan,
Prakasam, Krishna,
Cuddapah,
Mahboobnagar,
Nellore, UN:OCHA

20000568 EP-2000-0568-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 2000 8 34 0 0 116 116 Uttar Pradesh UN:WHO/OMS

20000610 FL-2000-0610-IND Flood Flood 2000 9 18 884 0 0 24,600,000 24,600,000 691,500

Birbhum,
Burdwan,
Murshidabad,
Malda districts
(West Bengal),
Munger,
Bhalagpur,
Dumka,
Sahebganj,
Doegarh,
Mafhupur, Josidih, UN:OCHA

20000698 EP-2000-0698-IND Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 2000 10 51 West Bengal US Gov:NOAA

20000709 EP-2000-0709-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 2000 10 12 14 0 0 64 64
Andhra Pradesh
state UN:WHO/OMS

20000711 DR-2000-0711-IND Drought Drought 2000 11

Mahasamund,
Raipur, Kawardha,
Rajnandgaon,
Durg districts
(Chhattisgarh US Gov:NOAA

20000738 FL-2000-0738-IND Flood Flood 2000 10 19 6 0 0 534,035 534,035
Shovanoli union of
Assasuni Upazila Lloyds Cas Wk

20000785 ST-2000-0785-IND Wind storm Cyclone 2000 11 29 0 0 0 30,000 30,000

Nagappattinam,
Thanjavur, Sirkali,
Papanasam,
Tiruvallur,
Tiruvarur UN:OCHA

20000795 EP-2000-0795-IND Epidemic Measles 2000 10 26 13 0 0 287 287
Supaul district
(Bihar) UN:WHO/OMS

20000874 EP-2000-0874-IND Epidemic Arbovirus 2000 8 31 19 0 0 58 58
Nawadah district
(Bihar) UN:WHO/OMS


